Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DFI-CU 65
CREDIT UNION SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
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DFI-CU 65.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (d) Evidence that the CUSO is adequately financed for the type
(1) “CUSO” means a credit union serviceanization. of business it is designed to operate.

(2) “Office” means the die of credit unions. (e) The legal opinion set forth inBFI-CU 65.03
History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 65&ff. 7-1-10. History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10; corection

in (2) (e) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register June 2010 No. 654

DFI-CU 65.02 Corporate separateness. A credit DFI-CU 65.05
unionand a CUSO shall be operatech manner that demonstrate: )
to the public the separate corporate existence of the cneidi
andthe CUSO. The credit union and the CUSO shall operate
that all of the following apply:

Increase of investment.  If a credit union
Seeksto invest more than 1.5% of total assets in a CUSO, prior
rovalmust be received in writing from thefioé. The invest

%%Dcredit union shall submit a written application to thicef
containingthe purposend reason for the increased funding, a

(1) Their respective business transactions, accounts temenbf the potential financial impact upon the credit union,
recordsare not intermingled. financial statements of both entities, and such other information
(2) Eachobserves the formalities of its separate corporate prasthe ofice may request. Thefide will approve or disapprove

cedures. the application within 60 days of receipt of the applicationthW

(3) Eachis adequately financed as a separate unit itighe prior notice of no less than 30 days, a credit union that is well-cap
of normal obligationseasonably foreseeable in a business of ittalized and not under any suspension of authority may invest an
size and character amountin exces®f 1.5% of total assets but not to exceed 40% of

(5) Thecredit union does not dominate the CU®Ghe extent creditunion is permitted by law to engage ig an its own.
thatthe CUSO is treated as a department of the credit union. History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654fl. 7-1-10.

(6) Unlessthe credit union has guaranteed a loan obtained by DFI-CU 65.06 Expansion of services. (1) If a CUSO
the CUSO, all borrowings by the CUSO indicate that the credifantsto provide a service or product that is not permitted under
unionis not liable. s.186.11 (4) (b) Stats., the credit union owners shall subanit
History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. requesﬁn Writing to the ofice for approvaL
(2) Therequest shall contain a description of the product or
erviceand how it is related to the routine daily operations of a
Wditunion.

DFI-CU 65.03 Legal opinion. Prior toa credit union
investingin a CUSO, the credit union shall obtain written leg
adviceas to whether the CUSO is established in a manner that ) . -
limit potential exposure of the credit union to no more than the loss(3) Theoffice shall approve or disapprottee request within
of funds invested in or loaned to the CUSO. If a CUSO in whi§$ days of receipt of all the information and documentation
acredit union has an investment plans to change its structure, #f§dedo make the determination. o
creditunion shall also obtain writtdegal advice that the CUSO  (4) Oncea product or service is approved by thiecef it shall
will remain established & manner that will limit potential expo Pe authorized for all CUSOs.
sureof the credit union to no more thére loss of funds invested History: CR10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
in or loaned to the CUSO. The legal adwteall address factors . . .
thathave led the courts to pierce the corporate veil such asinageDFl_CU 65.07 Conflicts of interest.  All transactions
quatecapitalization, lack of separate corporate identiynmon etweercredit union q‘fuals and management and a CUSO shall
boardsof directors and employees, control of @meity over the be conducted at arm’length andn a prudent business manner

other,and lack of separate books and records. The legal advi@Sisteniith applicable conflicts of intereptinciples. Credit
ion officials, management and the members of their immediate

(rzr;gyéi?snﬁ)égvg)??ﬁebéGrgngendent legal counsel of the mvesu?ﬁnilies shall not be compensated either directlyndirectly by

History: CR 10-008 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff, 7-1-10. the CUSO. Credit union @itials ormanagement may otherwise
provide occasional assistance to the CUSO, and the CUSO may
DFI-CU 65.04 Notice. (1) Prior to a credit union invest reimburse the credit union for the services provided higiafs

ing in a CUSOa credit union shall provide written notice to thedr management. )
office. History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

(2) The notice shall include the following: ~ DFI-CU 65.08 Reporting and audit procedures.
_ (a) A description of the corporation, limited partnership:-lim(1) A CUSO shall provide quarterfinancial statements includ
ited liability company or other entity that is permitted undésW ing a balance sheet and income statement to fiee ofIf the
consinlaw that the CUSO will adopt. CUSOobtains a certified public accountant audit, it shall provide
_(b) A description otthe products or services that the CUS@ copy of the audit report to thefiak.
will offer and the customer base it will serve. (2) The ofice shall audit ZUSO wholly-owned by a credit
(c) Evidence that the CUSO hasfaiént bond or insurance unionas part of the regular credit union examination. For a CUSO
to protect the credit union investor from loss. thatis owned by or a controlling interest is held by more than one
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DFI-CU 65.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22-2

Wisconsincredit union, the dite shall audit the CUSOnN a per DFI-CU 65.09 Supervision. A CUSO, whether directly
odic basis and will chge the CUSO for the time expended.  or indirectly owned by &redit union, shall provide thefiae with
(3) For a CUSO that is not controlled byisWonsincredit completeaccess to any books and records of the CUSO and the

unions,the credit union shall not invest in or loan money to thaility to review CUSO internal controls as deemed necegyary
CUSOunless CUSO management signsigreement to provide theoffice, and subject to the laws of this state, includirigs6.11
the office with complete access to books and records and to pigats..and chDFI-CU 62
vide a copy of any regular audit reports prepared by a certifiedistory: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
public accountant.

History: CR 10-009 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
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